ORDINANCE NO. 16-19

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF SAFETY AND SERVICE TO APPLY FOR AN OHIO NATURE WORKS GRANT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, administers financial assistance for public recreation purposes, through the State of Ohio Nature Works grant program and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Port Clinton desires financial assistance under the Nature Works Grant Program,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, Ottawa County, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Council of the City of Port Clinton approves of filing an application for financial assistance through the Ohio Nature Works grant program.

Section 2. The Director of Safety and Service is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.

Section 3. That the City of Port Clinton does agree that if it is chosen to receive grant funding to obligate and appropriate the local funds required to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and become eligible for reimbursement under the terms of the Nature Works Grant Program.

Section 4. This Council finds and determined that all formal actions of this Council and any of its committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council or its committees, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 5. This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of the residents of the City of Port Clinton, Ohio, and for the further reason that this Ordinance is required to be immediately effective so that the City can meet the ODNR time requirements for submitting the grant application for consideration in this round of funding; wherefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: _____, 2019

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council

Approved: _____, 2019

Mayor

REQUIRED CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance adopted by the Council of the City of Port Clinton at a public meeting held on the _____ day in the month of ______, 2019, and that I am a duly authorized to execute this certificate.

(original signature)

Clerk of Council